

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

R.J. ZAYED, In His Capacity As
Court-Appointed Receiver For The
Oxford Global Partners, LLC,
Universal Brokerage, FX, and Other
Receiver Entities,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 13-cv-00232
(DSD-SER)

CONFIDENTIAL

FILED UNDER SEAL

**Defendant Associated Bank, N.A.'s Reply Brief In Support of Its Motion to
Exclude the Expert Testimony of Catherine Ghiglieri**

CONFIDENTIAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Receiver’s Defense Of Ms. Ghiglieri’s Report Fails Because It Attacks A “Straw Man” And Does Not Address The Key Failings Of Her Report.....	5
II. Receiver Cannot Salvage Ms. Ghiglieri’s Report By Disavowing Her Deposition Testimony.....	5
A. Ms. Ghiglieri Opined Regarding Associated Bank’s Supposed Knowledge	5
III. Ms. Ghiglieri’s Testimony Should Be Excluded Because It Is Irrelevant To Actual Knowledge and Substantial Assistance	10
A. Receiver Misstates The Relevance Threshold For Expert Testimony.....	10
B. Receiver’s Argument That Ms. Ghiglieri’s Report Is Relevant Cannot Stand In Light Of Ms. Ghiglieri’s Testimony.....	11
C. Receiver Does Not Dispute That Ms. Ghiglieri’s Improperly Opines On Collective Knowledge.....	12
D. Ms. Ghiglieri’s Testimony Is Not Relevant To Substantial Assistance.....	13
IV. Receiver Fails to Show That Ms. Ghiglieri’s Testimony Is Reliable In Light Of Her Rigged Test For Whether Conduct Is “Atypical”	15
V. Ms. Ghiglieri’s Testimony Will Mislead The Jury And Confuse The Issues.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3893601 (D. Minn. 2010)	16
<i>Coleman v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2746187 (D. Minn. 2011)	19
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 35254137 (E.D. Ark. 1998)	20
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13, 18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6, 12, 13, 17
<i>Grp. Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>In re Levaquin Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 8399949 (D. Minn. 2010)	16
<i>Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 2008 WL 5416380 (S.D.N.Y. 2008),	16
<i>Sorensen v. Shaklee Corp.</i> , 31 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. InSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Target Corp. v. Greenberg Farrow Architecture, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1963362 (D. Minn. 2012)	20

<i>Varga v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 850 (D. Minn. 2013)	13
<i>In re Viagra Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Minn. 2008)	19
<i>Wheeling Pittsburg Steel Corp. v. Beelman River Terminals, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Witzman v. Lehrman, Lehrman & Flom</i> , 601 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. 1999)	15
<i>Zayed v. Associated Bank, N.A.</i> , 779 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2015).....	15
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	12
Fed. R. Evid. 402.....	12
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	12, 20, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	6, 12, 14
